

QUALITY, FAMILY-ORIENTED PRODUCTS AT A FAIR PRICE

ATV LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT

Rival Motorsports, Inc. ("Rival"), a fully owned subsidiary of Tao Motors, Inc., warrants that new Rival Motorsports ATVs purchased from a duly authorized Rival Motorsports Dealer in the United States of America shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period listed herein, subject to certain exclusions also described herein.

WARRANTY PERIOD

All Rival ATVs shall have a warranty of a period of (6) months from the initial warranty registration date with no mileage or hour limitations noted. The included battery will have a (30) day warranty from initial warranty registration date.

Note that extended service plans are available for purchase at your authorized Rival Motorsports Dealer if your intent is to add to this warranty period. No battery extended service plan is available directly from Rival Motorsports.

During the warranty period, any authorized Rival Motorsports Dealer will free of charge repair or replace at Rival's option, any part as judged defective by Rival due to faulty workmanship or materials from the factory. Replacement parts used in the warranty repair will be warranted for the balance of the existing warranty period. All parts replaced become property of Rival Motorsports, Inc.

EXCLUDED CONDITIONS

Note that specific types of use or conditions can exclude warranty protections including but not limited to:

- 1. Commercial use, Renting or similar without written consent from Rival Motorsports
- 2. Racing or Competitive use
- 3. Installation of parts or accessories that are not equal to genuine Rival Motorsports parts
- 4. Excessive stresses, strain, abuse or neglect
- 5. Accident or collision damage
- 6. Modification to original parts
- 7. Damage due to improper transportation

SPECIFIC EXCLUSIONS

Note that normal wear and tear and maintenance are not covered under this limited warranty. Example of wearable item would be tires and brake pads. Example of maintenance items would be engine oil, air filter, chain, and spark plug.

IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY

- 1. To operate and maintain this Rival Motorsports product as specified in the Owner's Manual
- 2. To notify a duly authorized Rival Motorsports Dealer of all apparent defects within (10) days of discovery
- 3. To make your Rival Motorsports unit available at that time for inspection and repairs at the Dealer's place of business

EMISSIONS CONTROL SYSTEM WARRANTY

Rival Motorsports, Inc. also warrants to the purchaser and to subsequent potential purchasers that the unit is designed and equipped to conform with United States emissions standard put forth at the time of sale. Rival further states the unit is free from defects in materials or workmanship which would cause the unit not to meet these standards within the period listed below. Failures due to abuse, lack of proper maintenance or any other above listed exclusion are not covered by this warranty.

THE EMISSIONS CONTROL SYSTEM WARRANTY is listed as (30) months from the initial warranty registration or 5000 miles, whichever comes first.

THIS WARRANTY IS TRANSFERABLE UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS:

- 1. A warranty inspection must be performed by an authorized Rival Dealer to keep this warranty in place
- 2. The subsequent owner must register as the new owner on the <u>RivalMotor.com</u> website within (10) days of purchase
- 3. The subsequent owner must provide a valid street and/or email address for any potential repair communications from Rival Motorsports.

RIVAL MOTORSPORTS, INC. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURCHASE WHICH EXCEED THE OBLIGATIONS AND TIME LIMITS STATED IN THIS WARRANTY ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED BY RIVAL MOTORSPORTS, INC. AND EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. ALSO, EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY ARE ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING LOSS OF USE. SOME STATES DO NOT THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

Rival Motorsports, Inc. 2201 Luna Road Carrollton TX 75006



For additional information contact Rival Motorsports Customer Service at 855-675-2626, or contact your local authorized Rival Motorsports Dealer.

YOUR SAFETY MATTERS to Rival. Take Parental Supervision seriously! Follow all warning labels and placards. For new riders, take advantage of a FREE Training course by calling 800-887-2887.

For more information about ATV Safety visit <u>www.atvsafety.org</u>. Take advantage of a FREE E-Learning Course.